

No. 18-761

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DENNIS DAHNE,

*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

THOMAS RICHEY,

*RESPONDENT.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

JAY D. GECK  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

HALEY C. BEACH  
*Assistant Attorney General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

A. The Ninth Circuit Ruling is Final and the Record is Fully Developed..... 1

    1. The decision below is final, not interlocutory..... 1

    2. The record is fully developed..... 3

B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Reflects an Intractable Conflict with Five Other Courts of Appeals and with this Court..... 5

    1. The circuit split is real..... 5

    2. This Court’s case law does not support the ruling below..... 8

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Denying Qualified Immunity is Presented Here and Warrants Review if the Court Wishes to Reach it ..... 9

    1. Whether Richey’s claimed right is clearly established is fairly included in the question presented..... 10

    2. The Ninth Circuit denial of qualified immunity warrants review ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	4
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2, 7
<i>Cowans v. Warren</i> 150 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1998).....	6-7
<i>Hadden v. Howard</i> 713 F.2d 1003 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>Hale v. Scott</i> 371 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004).....	4-6
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	1
<i>Lockett v. Suardini</i> 526 F.3d 866 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Loggins v. Delo</i> 999 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1993).....	6-7
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	4

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	7, 9
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	3, 6
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> 250 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Smith v. Mosley</i> 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5-6
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	8-9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	2-4, 9
<i>Ustrak v. Fairman</i> 781 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1986).....	5-6
<i>Watkins v. Kasper</i> 599 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10-11

**Rules**

Rule 14.1 .....10, 11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....10
